

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official
capacity Acting Assistant Field Office
Director and Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING THE
PARAMETERS OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Assuming 8 U.S.C. § 1226a is Not Facially Unconstitutional, the Due Process Clause Requires That the Government Bear the Burden of Proving that Mr. Hassoun Is a Threat to National Security by—at a Minimum—Clear and Convincing Evidence.	3
II. Mr. Hassoun Has the Right to Confront and Cross-Examine His Accusers Before He is Consigned to Indefinite Imprisonment.....	14
A. The Federal Rules of Evidence apply to this proceeding and prohibit the use of hearsay unless it falls within an established exception.....	15
B. Mr. Hassoun has the right under the Fifth Amendment to confront and cross-examine his accusers.....	18
III. The Evidentiary Hearing Should Be Held in the Federal Courthouse.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

Abdi v. Duke,
280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....19

Abdi v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 467 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 3, 5, 6, 20

Al-Bihani v. Obama,
590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13, 17

Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli,
534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008).....18

Al-Marri v. Spagone,
555 U.S. 1220 (2009).....18

Arce-Ipanaque v. Decker,
No. 19-cv-1076, 2019 WL 2136727 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019).....3

Bermudez Paiz v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-4759, 2018 WL 6928794 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018).....4, 7

Bostan v. Obama,
662 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008).....12

California v. Green,
399 U.S. 149 (1970).....21

Chaunt v. United States,
364 U.S. 350 (1960).....6

Cinapian v. Holder,
567 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....19

Coy v. Iowa,
487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....19

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15, 19
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	passim
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	18, 19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	14, 17
<i>Hechavarria v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-cv-1058, 2018 WL 5776421 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018).....	4, 7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	15
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	3, 8, 9, 20
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F. 3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	16
<i>Olabanji v. INS</i> , 973 F.2d 1232 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	19

Pointer v. Texas,
380 U.S. 400 (1965).....19

Qassim v. Trump,
927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 12, 17

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....6

Singh v. Whitaker,
362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....4, 7

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 3, 7, 20

Williamson v. United States,
512 U.S. 594 (1994).....16

Woodby v. INS,
385 U.S. 276 (1966).....6

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2246.....15

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... 20, 21

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) 4, 5, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 110115

Fed. R. Evid. 80215

Fed. R. Evid. 803–80715

Other Authorities

DOJ Fact Sheet: Observing Immigration Proceedings, *available at*
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/observing-immigration-court-hearings>21

DOJ Immigration Court Practice Manual 66 (2016), *available at*
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1205666/download>23
